__________________

Total intangible assets 21 year weighted average life

Goodwill

Liabilities assumed
____________________

Net assets acquired
____________________

Current assets include acquired cash of approximately $2.8 million The acquired goodwill which has been assigned to the MA segment

will not be amortized and will not be deductible for tax As of December 31 2011 CSI operates as its own reporting unit and thus

goodwill associated with the acquisition of CSI is all part of the CSI reporting unit within the MA segment CSI will remain separate

reporting unit until MA management completes its evaluation as to how the acquired entity will be integrated into the MA segment

The near term impact to operations and cash flow from this acquisition was not material to the Companys consolidated financial

statements

For all acquisitions completed during the year ended December 31 2011 the Company has not presented proforma combined results

for these acquisitions because the impact on the previously reported statements of operations would not have been material

NOTE GOODWILL AND OTHER ACQUIRED INTANGIBLE ASSETS

The following table summarizes the activity in goodwill

Year Ended December 31

2011 2010

MIS MA Consolidated MIS MA Consolidated

Beginning balance 11.4 454.1 465.5 11.1 338.1 349.2

Additions/adjustments 198.5 198.5 104.6 104.6

Foreign currency translation

adjustments 0.4 20.7 21.1 0.3 11.4 11.7

Endingbalance 11.0 631.9 642.9 11.4 454.1 465.5

The additions/adjustments for the MA segment in the table above relate to the acquisitions of CSl in 2010 and Copal and BH in 2011

as further described in Note above

9.0

63.1

5.8

5.1

0.8

77.9

104.6

37.0

151.4

MOODYS 2011 10-K 83

Acquired intangible assets consisted of

December 31

2011 2010

Customer relationships 217.9 145.1

Accumulated amortization 58.6 49.2

Net customer relationships 159.3 95.9

Trade secrets 31.3 31.4

Accumulated amortization 13.4 10.9

Net trade secrets 17.9 20.5

Software 70.9 54.8

Accumulated amortization 25.1 20.3

Net software 45.8 34.5

Trade names 28.1 17.9